RESOLUTION 95-06

RECOMMENDATIONS OF MAYOR FOR DISTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, Indiana, is eligible for Community Development Block Grant funds in the amount of \$1,138,000 for fiscal year 1995 pursuant to the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended; and for project program income of \$65,000 in fiscal year 1994 funds; for a total of \$1,203,000; and

WHEREAS, the national objectives of the Community Development Program are:

- 1. first and foremost, the development of viable urban communities, including decent housing and a suitable living environment and expanding economic opportunities principally for persons of low and moderate income; and
- 2. the elimination of slums and blight, and the prevention of blighting influences and the deterioration of property and neighborhood and community facilities of importance to the welfare of the community, principally for persons of low and moderate income; and
- 3. the elimination of conditions which are detrimental to health, safety, and public welfare, through code enforcement, demolition, interim rehabilitation assistance, and related activities; and
- 4. the conservation and expansion of the nation's housing stock in order to provide a decent home and suitable living environment for all persons, but principally those of low and moderate income; and
- 5. the expansion and improvement of the quantity and quality of community services, principally for persons of low and moderate income, which are essential for sound community development and for development of viable urban communities; and
- 6. the integration of income groups throughout the community by spreading persons of lower income into more prosperous neighborhoods and drawing persons of higher income to declining or deteriorated neighborhoods; and
- 7. the alleviation of physical and economic distress through the stimulation of private investment and community revitalization; and
- WHEREAS, a proposed statement of community development objectives and projected use of the funds has been advertised; and
- WHEREAS, said statement and projected use of funds reflects programs recommended by the Mayor with input from the Citizen's Advisory Committee, the Human Resources Commission, and the Redevelopment Commission consistent with local and national objectives of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I: The following programs be approved as follows:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS FISCAL YEAR 1995 SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMSFUNDING

SOCIAL SERVICE FROM AMSPUNDING		
Food		
Community Kitchen Free Meals Program		
Community Kitchen of Monroe County, Inc.	\$	13,000
Hoosier Hills Food Bank	·	- /
	¢	14 000
Hoosier Hills Food Bank	Ф	14,000
Shelter		
Amethyst House-Men's and Women's Program		
Ray of Love, Inc.	\$	5,000
Domestic Violence Shelter		,
	Ф	14,150
Middle Way House, Inc.	φ	14,150
Shelter Operations		
Shelter, Inc.	\$	23,150
Community Home buyers Assistance Program		
Monroe County Housing Solutions, Inc.	\$	15,000
Rolling Up Our Sleeves	Ψ	10,000
0 1	φ	£ 000
Citizens Acting Together for Co-Operative Housing	\$	5,000
Health Care		
Monroe Co. CASA Program (formerly Guardian Ad Litem)		•
Family Services Assoc. of Monroe County, Inc.	\$	10,000
Dental Care Center of Monroe County	*	10,000
•	ሐ	77 000
Dental Care Action, Inc.	\$	7,000
Community Health Access Program		
Public Health Nursing Assoc-Community Health Ser.	\$	30,000
Rape Crisis Center		,
Middle Way House, Inc.	\$	2,500
	φ	2,300
Counseling Services; Mental Health Therapy		
Family Services Assoc. of Monroe County, Inc.	\$	4,500
Parent/Child Interaction		
Family Services Assoc. of Monroe County, Inc.	\$	2,200
Self-Sufficiency	7	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,
Self-Sufficiency Program		44.500
South Central Community Action Program, Inc.	\$	11,200
One-to-One Program		
Big Brothers/Big Sisters of Monroe County	\$	8,000
Boys & Girls Club at Henderson Court & Crestmont	,	.,
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ф	12 000
Boys & Girls Club of Bloomington	\$	12,000
MCUM-Summer Day Camp		
Monroe County United Ministries, Inc.	\$	7,000
Rhino's All Ages Music Club		
Harmony School	\$	2,000

CYUDEOEAT	ф	105 700
SUBTOTAL	\$	185,700
PUBLIC FACILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS		
Social Services Agencies		
Home Modification for Accessible Living		
<u> </u>	Φ	50,000
Public Health Nursing Assoc./Abilities Unlimited	Φ	50,000
N. Hay St. Reconstruction		
Habitat for Humanity	\$	50,000
Emergency Home Repair		
South Central Community Action Program, Inc.	\$	75,000
Community Home buyers Assistance Program	*	,,,,,,,,
	ሰ	20.000
Monroe County Housing Solutions, Inc.	Ф	30,000
Swain House Acquisition		
South Central Community Mental Health Center	\$	25,000
Ware House Acquisition		
Hoosier Hills Food Bank	\$	55,000
HOODEL HIND I OUG DAILE	Ψ	22,000

City of Bloomington Agencies

Neighborhood Clean Up	
Code Enforcement, City of Bloomington	\$ 10,000
Oolitic Street Sanitary Sewers	
Redevelopment Department, City of Bloomington	\$ 100,000
Rockport Road Improvement	
Redevelopment Department, City of Bloomington	\$ 350,000
Curb and Sidewalk	
Redevelopment Department, City of Bloomington	\$ 50,000
Land Acquisition	
Redevelopment Department, City of Bloomington	\$ 71,750
SUBTOTAL	\$ 866,750
A YOR ATTAINED A MILONY	
ADMINISTRATION	
Administration of Redevelopment Department	\$ 150,550
Redevelopment Department	
Administration Total	\$_150,550
GRAND TOTAL	\$ 1,203,000

SECTION II. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana upon this 1st day of Mark., 1995.

IRIS KIESLING, President Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this 3rd day of Mach, 1995.

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor

City of Bloomington

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clark
City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

The City of Bloomington is eligible for a Community Development Block Grant of \$1,138,000 from the Department of Housing and Urban Development for fiscal year 1995 and project program income of \$65,000 from fiscal year 1994. This resolution outlines the programs that are recommended for the \$1,203,000 in funding. These recommendations are made by the Mayor with input from the Citizen's Advisory Committee, the Human Resources Commission, and the Redevelopment Commission. General program areas include: Social Service Programs, Physical Improvements, Housing Programs, Neighborhood Improvements, Engineering, Legal and Administrative Services.

Signed eyes to Robustynsk 25 lake Efreent lontrale (2)